Page 29614-20306-00 - 9SX 0-6 KVA EMEA_EN
4. Interfaces and Communication
4.1  Control panel
The UPS has a fi ve-button graphical LCD. It provides useful information about the UPS itself, load status,
events, measurements and settings.
Online mode
indicator (green)
Fault

9SX6KI 6000VA / 5400W
Table 2. Extended Battery Module model list
Part Number Configuration Battery voltage For power ratings
9SXEBM36T Tower 36Vdc 1000VA
9SXEBM48T Tower 48Vdc 1500VA
9SXEBM96T Tower 96Vdc 2000-3000VA
9SXEBM240T Tower 240Vdc 5000-6000VA
9SXEBM36R Rack 36Vdc 1000VA
9SXEBM48R Rack 48Vdc 1500VA
9SXEBM72R Rack 72Vdc 2000-3000VA
Page 53614-20306-00 - 9SX 0-6 KVA EMEA_EN
8. Specifications
Table 3. Weights and dimensions
Part Number (UPS) Weights (kg) Dimensions (mm) W x H x D
9SX700I 11.5 160 x 252 x 357
9SX1000I 14.8 160 x 252 x 387
9SX1000IM 14.8 160 x 252 x 387
9SX1500I 18.5 160 x 252 x 437
9SX2000I 33.3 214 x 346 x 412
9SX3000I 33.4 214 x 346 x 412
9SX3000IM 33.4 214 x 346 x 412
9SX5KI 65.5 244 x 575 x 542
9SX6KI 65.5 244 x 575 x 542
9SX1000IR 15.7 438 x 86.5 x 438
9SX1500IR 18.4 438 x 86.5 x 438
9SX2000IR 26.5 438 x 86.5 x 608
9SX3000IR 26.5 438 x 86.5 x 608
Part Number (EBM) Weights (kg) Dimensions (mm) W x H x D
9SXEBM36T 19 160 x 252 x 387
9SXEBM48T 24.5 160 x 252 x 387
9SXEBM96T 48.7 214 x 346 x 412
9SXEBM240T 104.9 244 x 575 x 542
9SXEBM36R 22.2 438 x 86.5 x 438
9SXEBM48R 27.4 438 x 86.5 x 438
9SXEBM72R 40.5 438 x 86.5 x 608
Table 4. Electrical input
Nominal frequency 50/60Hz auto-sensing
Frequency range 40-70Hz before transfer to battery
Bypass voltage range -20% / +15% of nominal value (default)
Part Number Default input
(Voltage/Current)
Input nominal voltages Input voltage window
9SX700I 230V / 3.5A
200V, 208V, 220V, 230V,
240V
at 100% load: 190-276V
at ≤25% load: 120-276V
9SX1000I 230V / 4.9A
9SX1000IM 230V / 4.9A
9SX1000IR 230V / 4.9A
9SX1500I 230V / 7.2A
9SX1500IR 230V / 7.2A
9SX2000I 230V / 9.5A
200V, 208V, 220V, 230V,
240V
at 100% load: 200-276V
at ≤25% load: 140-276V
9SX2000IR 230V / 9.5A
9SX3000I 230V / 13.9A
9SX3000IM 230V / 13.9A
9SX3000IR 230V / 13.9A
9SX5KI 230V / 21.7A
208V, 220V, 230V, 240V
at 100% load: 180-276V
at ≤25% load: 120-276V9SX6KI 230V / 28.5A
Page 54 614-20306-00 - 9SX 0-6 KVA EMEA_EN
8. Specifications
Table 5. Electrical input connections
Part Number Input connection Input cable
9SX700I IEC C14-10A NA (1)
9SX1000I
9SX1000IM